
 

                                                                                                          
AGENDA ITEM NO.     2                                   

    
 Report To: Regeneration Committee  

   
Date:            1 September 2011  

 Report By:            Chief Financial Officer, Corporate 
Director Regeneration and 
Environment and Corporate 
Director Education & Communities

Report No:  FIN/73/11/AP/MMC  

   
 Contact Officer:   Mary McCabe Contact No:     01475 712222  
   
 Subject:                Regeneration 2011/12 Revenue Budget – Period 3 to 30 June 2011 

 
 

   
   

1.0 PURPOSE    
   

1.1 To advise Committee of the 2010/11 out-turn and the 2011/12 Revenue Budget position at 
period 3 to 30 June 2011.  

 

   
   

2.0 SUMMARY  
   

2.1 In 2010/11, excluding the carry forward of Earmarked Reserves, there was an overspend of 
£631,000.  This was an increase in expenditure of £937,000 from the underspend reported 
at the May Committee.   
 
Of this overspend £731,000 relates to a provision for the clawback of Scottish Enterprise 
monies relating to East India Harbour; £130,000 is due to the increase in the Equal Pay 
provision within Facilities Management; and £50,000 relates to the cost of the buyout of the 
Janitors’ conditions; all of which were transferred under the Committee’s budget at the year 
end.   
 
Excluding these the out-turn would have been an underspend of £280,000; a decrease in 
the underspend of £26,000 on that reported in May. 

  

 

2.2 The revised 2011/12 budget for Regeneration is £14,986,820 which excludes Earmarked 
Reserves. 

 

   
2.3 The latest projection, excluding Earmarked Reserves, is an underspend of £24,000.    

   
   

3.0 RECOMMENDATION  
   

3.1 The Committee note the out-turn for 2010/11 and the current projected underspend for 
2011/12 of £24,000 as at 30 June 2011.  

 

   
 
 
  Alan Puckrin       Aubrey Fawcett 

Chief Financial Officer      Corporate Director 
        Regeneration & Environment 
Albert Henderson 
Corporate Director Education &  
Communities 
 



4.0 BACKGROUND  
   

4.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Committee of the current position of the 2011/12 
budget as well as the 2010/11 out-turn and to highlight the main issues contributing to the 
overspend in 2010/11 and the projected underspend in 2011/12. 
 

 

   
5.0 2010/11 OUT-TURN  

   
5.1 The main variations from budget and movements from Period 11 Projection in 2010/11 were 

as follows:  
 

   
 

  

Revised 
Budget 
2010/11 

Out-turn 
2010/11  

Variance 
to Budget 

Period 11 
Projected 
Variance 

Movement 
since P11 
Projection 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Economic Development 
Services 6,840 7,231 391 (303) 694
Property Assets & Facilities 
Management 2,796 3,116 320 54 266
Cultural 1,652 1,654 2 8 (6)
Sports, Leisure, Halls & 
Communities 2,567 2,484 (83) (70) (13)
Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 220 218 (2) 0 (2)
Corporate Director 158 161 3 5 (2)
TOTAL NET 
EXPENDITURE 14,233 14,864 631 (306) 937 

 

   
 The main movements are explained further in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3.  
   

5.2 Economic Development Services  
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The actual out-turn, excluding Earmarked Reserves was £7,231,000, which represents an 
overspend of £391,000. This is a movement of £694,000 from the underspend reported to 
Members at the May Committee.  The material variances contributing to this movement are: 
 

a) As outlined in 2.1, £731,000 was charged to Economic Development due to a 
provision being made for the clawback of Scottish Enterprise monies relating to East 
India Harbour.  This has been funded corporately through a reduction in loan 
charges spend. 

b) A provision made in relation to Gourock Transport Interchange of £50,000. 
c)    Further underspend, since Period 11, within former Fairer Scotland Fund (FSF) 

projects of £46,000 due to underspends within projects which came to light following 
receipt of final quarter grant claims.  The total underspend on these projects being 
£344,000. 

d) Minor underspends in Property Costs and Admin Costs of £31,000.  Included within 
this underspend is £20,000 of insurance underspend; insurance charges are 
allocated at the year end. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



   5.3 Property Assets and Facilities Management  
   
 The actual out-turn, excluding Earmarked Reserves was £3,116,000, which represents an 

overspend of £320,000. This is a £266,000 increase in costs from that reported at Period 
11.  The material variances contributing to the movement are: 
 

a) As outlined in Paragraph 2.1, there was an increase in the Equal Pay provision of 
£130,000 and a £50,000 payment made in settlement of Janitors’ Employment 
Tribunals. 

b) Outstanding insurance claims within Central Repairs of £44,000, reimbursement for 
which should be received in the current financial year. 

c) Overspend on provisions within Catering of £55,000, due to current prices and usage. 
 

 

   
6.0 2011/12 CURRENT POSITION  

   
6.1 The current projection for 2011/12 is an underspend of £24,000.  

   
6.2 Economic Development Services  -  £67,000 Overspend  

   
 The current projected out-turn for Economic Development Services is an overspend of 

£67,000 (excluding earmarked reserves) which is shown in 10.1.  
 

 

 
 
 

(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(c) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The main issues relating to the current projected overspend for Economic Development 
Services are detailed below and in Appendix 2:  
 
Employee Costs:  
 
There is a projected underspend of £41,000 which is due to: 
 

i. £21,000 underspend due to delays in filling vacancies;  
ii. £8,000 overspend in Skillseekers Other Allowances; 
iii. £28,000 reduction in Getting Ready for Work, offset by a reduction in income.  

 
Property Costs: 
 
There is a projected overspend of £20,000 relating to the Non-domestic Rates on 
unoccupied Industrial & Commercial Properties.  This is in line with the previous year’s out-
turn.  A review of empty property relief is currently being undertaken, this may reduce the 
anticipated overspend and will be reflected in future reports to this Committee. 
 
Income: 
 
There is a projected underrecovery in income of £98,000, due to: 
 

i. £55,000 underrecovery within Industrial & Commercial Rents based on current 
occupancy. 

ii. £17,000 underrecovery within Economic Development Admin, in line with the 
previous year’s out-turn. 

iii. £26,000 underrecovery within Getting Ready for Work.  This is offset by a reduction 
in manual employee costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6.3 Property Assets and Facilities Management  -  £68,000 Underspend  
   
 The current projected out-turn for Property and Facilities Management is an underspend of 

£68,000 which is shown in 10.1.  
 

 

 
 
 

(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b) 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) 
 
 
 
 

(d) 
 
 

The main issues contributing to the current projected underspend for Property and Facilities 
Management are detailed below and in Appendix 2. 
 
Employee Costs:  
 
There is a projected underspend of £130,000 which is mainly due to: 
 

i. £35,000 turnover savings;  
ii. £9,000 projected saving in Property Resources overtime and travel & subsistence; 
iii. £54,000 underspend in Catering due to vacant posts remaining unfilled;  
iv. £32,000 underspend in Janitors’ wages, offset by a reduction in Income;  

 
Property Costs 
 
Within Central Repairs there is a projected underspend of £40,000 due to the anticipated 
reimbursement of insurance claims; expenditure relating to these claims having resulted in 
an overspend in last financial year as outlined in 5.3(b). 
 
Supplies & Services 
 
There is a projected overspend of £40,000 within Catering Provisions based on prior year’s 
spend. 
 
Income:   
 
There is a projected under-recovery of £62,000 due to: 
 

i. £32,000 under-recovery in Janitors’ recharge income in line with reduced employee 
costs;  

ii. £29,000 net shortfall in Physical Assets income. 
 
 

 

6.4 Cultural  -  £10,500 Overspend  
   
 There is a projected overspend of £10,500 for the Events Team as a result of a shortfall in 

income for the Gourock Highland Games. This was due to lower than expected crowds as a 
result of rain.  
 

 

   
6.5 Sports, Leisure, Halls and Communities & Grants to Voluntary Organisations  -  £34,000 

Underspend  
 

   
 Sports, Leisure, Halls & Communities and Grants to Voluntary Organisations are currently 

projecting an underspend of £34,000 within employee costs as a result of projected turnover 
savings. 
 
There was an overrecovery within Sports and Leisure income last financial year.  The 
Service will meet with Inverclyde Leisure in order to ascertain this year’s income projection.  
Any projected deviations from budget will be reported to a future Committee. 
 

 

   
6.6 Corporate Director  -  £nil Variance 

 
 

 The Corporate Director budget is currently projecting to out-turn on budget.  



7.0 OTHER ISSUES  
   

7.1 Virement of £76,000 resulting from the budget topslice exercise is reflected in the revised 
budget figures in 10.1 and Appendix 1. 
 
 

 

8.0 VIREMENTS  
   

8.1 There are no virement requests in this report.  
  

 
 

9.0  CONCLUSIONS  
   

9.1 The Committee is currently reporting an underspend of £24,000.    
   

 
10.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

   
10.1 The current projected out-turn, per Service, excluding Earmarked Reserves, is:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Service Approved 

Budget 
2011/12 

£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
2011/12

£’000 

Projected 
Out-turn 
2011/12 
£’000 

Projected 
Over/(Under

- Spend) 
£’000 

Percentage 
Variance 

 
% 

Economic 
Development Services 

6,928 
 

6,918 6,985 67 0.98% 

Property & Facilities 
Management 

3,755 3,743 3,675 (68) (1.82)% 

Cultural 
 

1,635 1,642 1,653 11 0.67% 

Sports, Leisure, Halls 
and Communities & 
Grants to Vol Orgs 

2,550 2,538 2,504 (34) (1.34)% 

Corporate Director 
 

148 146 146 0 0.00% 

TOTAL  15,016 14,987 14,963 (24) (0.16)% 
Transfer to Earmarked 
Reserves 

 (990) (990)   

TOTAL NET 
EXPENDITURE  

15,016 13,997 13,973 (24) (0.16)% 

 

 

   
11.0 EARMARKED RESERVES  

   
11.1 There is a planned £990,000 contribution to Earmarked Reserves in the current financial 

year.  Spend to date is 16.9% of projected spend as detailed in Appendix 3. 
 

   
   

12.0 EQUALITIES  
   

12.1 There are no equality issues arising from this report.  
   
   

13.0 CONSULTATION  
   

13.1 The report has been jointly prepared by the Corporate Director of Regeneration & 
Environment, the Corporate Director Education & Communities and the Chief Financial 
Officer. 
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